listing expenses and additional headcount. We anticipate research and development expenses will remain a significant portion of our expenses as we continue to develop and add
new and improved products to our product line-up.

Interest Expense

Interest expense for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 increased by $156,000 or 15% to $1,214,000 compared to $1,058,000 for the nine months ended March 31,

2019. Interest expense consist primarily of interest expense related to our outstanding lines of credit and convertible promissory note. Also included in interest expense during
the nine months ended March 31, 2019 is additional interest expense of approximately $466,000 agreed to be paid under the Early Conversion Agreement with Esenjay as well
as origination fees of $25,000 for the stockholder lines of credit (see Note 4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements).

Net Loss

Net loss for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 increased by $1,947,000 or 21%, to $11,086,000 as compared to $9,139,000 for the nine months ended March 31,

2019. The increase is primarily attributable to increased research and development costs, selling and administrative expenses, and interest expense, partially offset by improved
gross profit.

Comparison of Results of Operations For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018

The following table sets forth information from our statements of operations for the years ended June 30, 2019 (Fiscal 2019) and June 30, 2018 (Fiscal 2018).

30

  Fiscal 2019   Fiscal 2018

  $   % of Revenues   $   % of Revenues
Net Revenue  $ 9,317,000   100% $ 4,118,000   100%
Cost of goods sold   8,768,000   94%  4,913,000   119%
Gross loss   549,000   6%  (795,000)   -19%

Operating expenses

 Selling and administrative expenses   7,712,000   83%  3,462,000   84%
 Research and development   4,088,000   44%  1,956,000   47%

Total operating expenses   11,800,000   127%  5,418,000   132%

Operating loss   (11,251,000)   -121%  (6,213,000)   -151%

Other income (expenses)

 Change in fair value derivative liabilities   84,000   1%  -   -%
 Interest expense, net   (1,247,000)   -13%  (752,000)   -18%

Net loss  $ (12,414,000)   -133% $ (6,965,000)   -169%

Net Revenue

Revenues for Fiscal 2019 increased $5,199,000 or 126%, compared to Fiscal 2018. This increase in revenues during Fiscal 2019 was primarily attributable to expansion
into the fleets of existing customers. Revenue increases also reflected a smaller mix of airport ground support equipment for initial purchases by a large international airport
service company.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for Fiscal 2019 increased $3,855,000 or 78%, compared to Fiscal 2018. The increase in cost of sales was directly attributable to the increase in revenues
during Fiscal 2019. The cost of materials per LiFT Pack in Fiscal 2019 decreased compared to Fiscal 2018 as higher purchase quantities resulted in lower costs of materials per